

No. 14-915

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL  
RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION, INC., IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER  
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL  
DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC.  
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510

[rjl@nrtw.org](mailto:rjl@nrtw.org)

[wlm@nrtw.org](mailto:wlm@nrtw.org)

*Counsel for Amicus*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	3
I. This Case Is a Suitable Vehicle for Reconsidering <i>Abood</i> .....	3
A. This Case Squarely Presents the Issue Wrongly Decided in <i>Abood</i> .....	3
B. The Record Permits the Court to Deter- mine Each Factor <i>Harris</i> Identifies .....	6
II. This Case Is a Suitable Vehicle to Strike Down Objection Requirements .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beck v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 776 F.2d 1187 (4th Cir. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 800 F.2d 1280 (1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988) .....	15
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	6
<i>Bromley v. Michigan Education Ass'n</i> , 82 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Central Green Co. v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 425 (2001).....	4
<i>Central Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).....	4
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	14
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 402 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	4
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Harik v. California Teachers Ass’n</i> , 326 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961) .....	13
<i>Knox v. Chiang</i> , No. 2:05-CV-02198, 2013 WL 2434606 (E.D. Cal. 2013) .....	15
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008) .....	4
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	9,10,12
<i>Miller v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 108 F.3d 1415 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	18
<i>Railway Employes’ Dep’t v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	7
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Scheffer v. Civil Service Employees Ass’n</i> , 610 F.3d 782 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Steele v. Louisville &amp; N.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944) .....	18
<i>Sweeney v. Pence</i> , 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>UFCW Local 700 (Kroger Ltd. P’ship)</i> , 361 NLRB No. 39 (2014) .....	14
<i>UFCW v. NLRB</i> , 307 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>United Nurses &amp; Allied Professionals</i> , 359 NLRB No. 42 (2012) .....	10
<i>Zoeller v. Sweeney</i> , 19 N.E.3d 749 (Ind. 2014) .....	19
<b>CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 7102 .....	17
39 U.S.C. § 1209(c) .....	17
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 10(c) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Rule 12b(6).....	4
Rule 12(c) .....	4,5
Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 37.....	1
California Government Code	
§ 3543.1(a).....	18
§ 3543.2(a).....	7
§ 3546(a).....	7,20,21
§ 3546(b).....	11
Reg. of Cal. Pub. Emp’t Relations Bd. § 32992 .....	20
MISCELLANEOUS	
Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics,	
Econ. News Release, tbls. 3,5 .....	3
2 Moore’s Fed. Practice § 12.38 (3d ed. 2014) .....	4,5
Amy B. Dean, <i>Are Street Protests Next in the</i>	
<i>Fight Over Education Reform?</i> <i>The Nation</i>	
(July 31, 2013) .....	8
Associated Press, <i>Teacher protections</i>	
<i>weakened even before Calif. ruling,</i> <i>CBS</i>	
News (June 12, 2014) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Dale Kasler, <i>Public pensions in California pass another bankruptcy test</i> , Sacramento Bee (Nov. 18, 2014) .....	8
Troy Senik, <i>The Worst Union in America, How the California Teachers Association betrayed the schools and crippled the State</i> , City Journal (Spring 2012) .....	8
Stephanie Simon, <i>The fall of teachers unions</i> , Politico.com (June 13, 2014) .....	8
